Total revenue:  $ 9,063,000  $ 2,469,000  $ 11,532,000

Contract Receivables and Deferred Revenues

The Company receives payments from customers based upon contractual billing schedules. Contract receivables include
amounts related to the Company’s contractual right to consideration for completed performance obligations not yet
invoiced. Deferred revenues include payments received in advance of performance under the contract. Our contract
receivables and deferred revenue are reported on an individual contract basis at the end of each reporting period. Contract
receivables are classified as current or noncurrent based on the timing of when we expect to bill the customer. Deferred
revenue is classified as current or noncurrent based on the timing of when we expect to recognize revenue. In the six-month
period ended July 31, 2018, we recognized $6,791,000 in revenue from deferred revenues outstanding as of January 31,
2018.

The cumulative effect of changes related to the adoption of ASC 606 are reflected in the opening balance of
accumulated deficit as shown below:

As Reported

January 31, 2018
Adjustments

due to ASC 606
As Adjusted

February 1, 2018
ASSETS

Contract receivables, current  $ 224,000  $ 283,000  $ 507,000
Contract receivables, noncurrent   —   468,000   468,000

LIABILITIES

Deferred revenues, current   9,482,000   (689,000)  8,793,000

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accumulated deficit  $ (72,125,000) $ 1,440,000  $ (70,685,000)

Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations

Revenue allocated to remaining performance obligations represents contracted revenue that will be recognized in future
periods, which is comprised of deferred revenue and amounts that will be invoiced and recognized as revenue in future
periods. Revenue allocated to remaining performance obligations was $23 million as of July 31, 2018, of which the
Company expects to recognize approximately 62% over the next 12 months and the remainder thereafter.

Deferred commissions costs (contract acquisition costs)

Contract acquisition costs, which consists of sales commissions paid or payable, is considered incremental and